

2d Civil No. B167519  
(consolidated with B169619)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL**  
**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**  
**DIVISION ONE**

SARGON ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Plaintiffs and Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA;  
WINSTON W.L. CHEE, B.D.S.; TERRY  
DONOVAN, D.D.S., WILLIAM BECKER, D.D.S.,  
and MARK HANDELSMAN, D.D.S.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
The Honorable Marvin M. Lager  
Los Angeles Court Case No. BC209992

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)  
Jens B. Koepke (SBN 149912)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
SARGON ENTERPRISES, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SARGON RIGHTFULLY FOUGHT HARD TO AVOID THE BUILT-IN REVERSIBLE ERROR THAT OCCURRED HERE.	4
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING ALL EVIDENCE OF LOST PROFITS.	5
A. USC And The Trial Court Improperly Ignored Many Facts, Particularly Those Pre-Dating The Agreement, That Show The Foreseeability Of Lost Profits.	6
B. The First Pillar Of USC’s Argument—That The Agreement Was Noncommercial—Collapses Because The Language Of The Agreement Negates It.	9
1. Although the Agreement doesn’t explicitly use the term “lost profits,” it expressly acknowledges that Sargon will make commercial use of the study results.	10
2. The publicity section in the Agreement does not prohibit Sargon’s commercial use of the study results; if anything, it acknowledges that commercial use.	12
3. The disclaimers in the Agreement do not exclude lost profits as contract damages, but instead support their foreseeability.	12
C. The Trial Court Should Have Admitted The Lazarof/Garfield Testimony.	15
D. The Parol Evidence Rule Was Not Relied Upon By The Trial Court, But In Any Event It Does Not Apply.	17
E. The Second Pillar Of USC’s Argument—That Sargon’s Lost Profits Evidence Is Speculative—Is Irrelevant To The Foreseeability Analysis At Issue Here.	18
1. The purported amount of Sargon’s lost profits is equally irrelevant to the foreseeability question.	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Reliance on the supposed proportionality rule also does not justify the trial court's foreseeability determination.	21
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING SARGON'S MOTION TO AMEND.</b>	<b>24</b>
A. USC Did Not Show Undue Delay.	24
B. USC Also Did Not Establish Any Prejudice.	25
C. Sargon Did Not Engage In Gamesmanship In Seeking To Amend.	26
<b>IV. SARGON'S COSTS WERE REASONABLE AND SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN STRUCK OR APPORTIONED.</b>	<b>27</b>
A. Apportionment Was Improper.	28
B. Dr. Abou Rass's First-Class Airfare Was A Reasonable Cost.	29
C. The \$5,000 Cost For The Video Of The Monte Carlo Symposium Was Also Reasonable.	30
<b>V. THE TRIAL COURT'S ATTORNEYS' FEES RULING WAS STARTLINGLY WRONG.</b>	<b>32</b>
A. The Governing Standard Of Review Is De Novo, Not An Abuse Of Discretion.	32
B. Not Surprisingly, USC Has Not Found A Case Where A Defendant That Lost \$500,000 On The Plaintiff's Breach Of Contract Complaint And Lost Its Own Breach Of Contract Cross-Complaint Was Nevertheless Named The Prevailing Party.	33
C. Just Because Sargon Did Not Recover Every Dollar It Sought In Compensatory Damages Does Not Make USC The Prevailing Party.	35
D. USC Cannot Justify The Trial Court's Distortion Of The "Litigation Objective" Concept To Recast USC As The Victor.	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
E. USC Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence To Support Its \$700,000 Fee Award.	38
CONCLUSION	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acree v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 385	33, 34
<i>Asbestos Claims Facility v. Berry &amp; Berry</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 9	39
<i>Atkinson v. Elk Corp.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739	25
<i>Automatic Poultry Feeder Co. v. Wedel</i> (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 509	20
<i>Berge v. International Harvester Co.</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 152	19, 20, 34
<i>Bihun v. AT&amp;T Information Systems, Inc.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 976	31
<i>Brandon &amp; Tibbs v. George Kevorkian Accountancy Corp.</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 442	5
<i>Buck v. Barb</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 920	35
<i>California Press Mfg. Co v. Stafford Packing Co.</i> (1923) 192 Cal. 479	19
<i>Carole Ring &amp; Associates v. Nicaastro</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 253	34
<i>City of Stanton v. Cox</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1557	25
<i>Dunzweiler v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 569	24
<i>El Dorado Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 57	21
<i>Ellis v. Klaff</i> (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 471	18
<i>Fisher v. Hampton</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 741	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 951	14
<i>Gibson v. Bobroff</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1202	31
<i>Gibson v. Hercules Mfg. Co.</i> (1927) 80 Cal.App. 689	19
<i>Great Western Bank v. Converse Consultants, Inc.</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 609	28
<i>Green v. Rancho Santa Margarita Mortgage Co.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 686	26, 27
<i>Handley v. Guasco</i> (1958) 165 Cal.App.2d 703	19
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104	14
<i>Honey Baked Hams, Inc. v. Dickens</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 421 disapproved	32-33
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863	33, 34
<i>Korech v. Hornwood</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1412	33
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	31
<i>Landis v. Superior Court</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 548	27
<i>MacMorris Sales Corp. v. Kozak</i> (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 430	19
<i>Magpali v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 471	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Martino v. Denevi</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 553	38, 39
<i>Michell v. Olick</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1194	28
<i>Mikialian v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 150	16
<i>Moore v. Regents of University of California</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120	23
<i>Mustachio v. Great Western Bank</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1145	33, 37
<i>Nelson v. Anderson</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 111	28
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; E. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	17-18
<i>Postal Instant Press, Inc. v. Sealy</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1704	22
<i>Ramsey v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1530	17
<i>Resort Video, Ltd. v. Laser Video, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1679	19
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	16
<i>Santa Barbara Pistachio Ranch v. Chowchilla Water Dist.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 439	16
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599	33
<i>Science Applications Internat. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1095	30
<i>Scott Co. v. Blount, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1103	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Sears v. Baccaglio</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1136	34
<i>Shaw v. Regents of University of California</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 44	23
<i>Slavin v. Fink</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 722	28
<i>Snyder v. Marcus &amp; Millichap</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1099	33
<i>Steiny &amp; Co. v. California Electric Supply Co.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 285	38, 39
<i>Stockton v. Ortiz</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 183	25
<i>Sukut-Coulson, Inc. v. Allied Canon Co.</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 648	35
<i>Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1234	34
<i>Trustees of Cent. States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Golden Nugget, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 1988) 697 F.Supp. 1538	35
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civil Code section 1717	34
Code of Civil Procedure section 1032	3, 28
Code of Civil Procedure section 1033.5	29, 30, 31
Code of Civil Procedure section 2025	29
Commercial Code section 2316	14
